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PEARSON MEADOW SUBDIVISION 
 

Wilson Road 
Kittery, Maine 

 
WETLAND MITIGATION NARRATIVE 

 
 
Pearson Meadow is proposed as a clustered subdivision on a 24.6 acre parcel located on 
the east side of Wilson Road in Kittery, Maine, approximately one mile north of U.S. 
Route 1.  The property contains a single family home, a barn, a maintained meadow, 
mixed woodlands, and wetlands.  The subdivision will include nine (9) new single family 
residential lots in a clustered configuration along a proposed 1,096 foot long private 
roadway.   The current property owner, Gail Burns and her husband are retaining a 5.64 
acre lot (Lot 10) where their existing residence, yard, and barn are located.   
 
The roadway, named “Pearson Place”, will be located along the northerly property line 
and involves a 4,208 square feet crossing of forested wetlands.  Ms. Burns pursued an 
alternate roadway route into the site via a connection off an existing roadway known as 
Kings Court within the adjacent Devon Woods subdivision.  However, the Devon Woods 
Home Owners Association voted on January 10, 2012 to deny access. The wetland 
crossing and roadway location received significant review by federal and state regulatory 
agencies.  Staff from both the Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) and the Maine 
Department of Environmental Protection (MDEP) visited the site.  As part of their 
review, the ACOE determined that the proposed road location is preferred and provides 
their required 100 foot buffer to the vernal pool on the property.  The ACOE noted that 
an alternate roadway location utilizing the existing driveway would be less than 100 feet 
from the vernal pool (thereby not meeting their regulatory criteria) and would create a 
barrier to amphibians that migrate from the vernal pool to upland woodlands.   
 
Upon review, the MDEP issued a Natural Resources Protection Act (NRPA) Tier 1 land 
use permit for the wetland crossing noting that the applicant avoided and minimized 
wetland impacts to the greatest extent practical with the subdivision layout and limiting 
wetland impact to one roadway crossing with only minor sideslope fills.  MDEP stated 
that due to site constraints, the wetland could not be avoided entirely.  In March 2014, the 
MDEP issued Stormwater Management permit #L-2585-NJ-B-N for the project.  The 
permit notes that MDEP determined that the vernal pool on the remainder parcel (Lot 10) 
did not meet the criteria of a NRPA Chapter 335 Significant Wildlife defined “significant 
vernal pool”. 
 
The Preliminary Subdivision Application submitted July 18, 2013 included a copy of the 
MDEP NRPA Tier 1 permit (including photographs of the crossing) and GIS maps of the 
vicinity.  The Subdivision application also include the Application: Wetland Alteration 
Plan Review and supporting documents including a report titled “Wetland Delineation-
Vernal Pool-Survey-Functional Assessment Report” prepared by the project soil 
scientists, Joseph W. Noel.  The report details Mr. Noel’s methodology, findings, 
conclusions and recommendations.  The wetland impact area has a USFWS Classification 
of: palustrine forested, broad-leaved deciduous seasonally flooded/saturated (PF01E).  
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The assessment determined that the wetland to be impacted is performing one principle 
function, wildlife habitat, due to the vernal pool on the property.  The report also notes 
that the area does allow for limited songbird use and that deer use the area.  While the 
limited loss of wildlife habitat cannot be completely mitigated through the project design, 
compensation is provided by the following mitigation measures and considerations: 

 For passage of aquatic fauna, a 3’x3’ box culvert with a natural bottom surface 
will be installed under the roadway as recommend by Mr. Noel and the 
publication: Best Management Practices: Conserving Pool-Breeding Amphibians 
in Residential and Commercial Developments in the Northeastern United States 
(Calhoun & Klemens, 2002).  

 The Final Plan has one less building lot and provides protected open space west of 
Lot 9 that is currently upland meadow (but will be allowed to transition to  
woodland). 

 Trees are being planted north of Pearson Place, along the eastern boundary, and 
within Lots 6 to 9 to provide additional habitat and create natural buffers to 
abutting properties. 

 Birdhouses and shrubs beneficial to wildlife are being provided at the community 
area south of Lot 6. 

 A proposed 55 foot wide wooded stormwater easement on the along the south 
side of Pearson Place.  This 45,559 sf easement includes 38,752 sf of protected 
uplands, (being over nine (9) times the area of wetland impact and complying 
with Sec 16.9.3.9.C). 

 Per agreement with the northerly abutter, a proposed screening fence along the 
roadway (which could impede wildlife passage) has eliminated.  The strategic 
planting of trees was considered more appropriate for the setting.  

 The applicant will provide the applicable wetland mitigation fees to the Town 
 
The Final Subdivision application materials submitted on April 3, 2014 and May 29, 
2014 incorporate the stormwater management practices discussed, reviewed and 
approved by MDEP and above noted plantings to mitigate the potential loss of habitat. 
 
The Kittery Land Use and Development Code (LUDC) Section 16.9, Article III regulates 
wetland uses and provides criteria for the wetland alteration application.  The following 
addresses Section 16.9.3.7 Wetland Alteration Approval Criteria:   
   
Sec. 16.9.3.7.A  In making the final determination as to whether a wetland application 
should be approved, the Planning Board will consider existing wetland destruction and 
the cumulative effect of reasonably anticipated future uses similar to the one proposed. 
Preference will be given to activities that meet wetland setbacks, have a reasonable 
stormwater management plan (subject to Planning Board review and approval), and that 
dedicate easements for the purposes of maintaining the wetland and the associated 
drainage system. Approval to alter a wetland will not be granted for dredging or ditching 
solely for the purpose of draining wetlands and creating dry buildable land areas. An 
application for a wetlands alteration will not be approved for the purpose of creating a 
sedimentation or retention basin in the wetland. Increased peak runoff rates resulting 
from an increase in impermeable surfaces from development activities are not allowed. 
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Response: The wetland alterations are limited to construction of the roadway to access 
developable upland at the easterly portion of the site.  Cumulative impacts are minimal 
since the project impacts less than 0.1 acres of wetland on a 24.6 acres site and abutting 
land properties to the north and east are already developed. A stormwater management 
plan has been reviewed and approved by MDEP.  Stormwater from the superelevated 
roadway section is managed and treated by a designated 45,559 sf, 55 ft wide MDEP 
wooded stormwater buffer easement on the reserved parcel (Lot 10).  A 3’ by 3’ roadway 
culvert with a partially buried invert controls stormwater flow from the wetland toward 
the abutting parcel. 
 
 
Sec. 16.9.3.7.B It is the responsibility and burden of the applicant to show that the 
proposed use meets the purposes of this Code and the specific standards listed below to 
gain Planning Board approval to alter a wetland. The Planning Board will not approve a 
wetlands alteration unless the applicant provides clear and convincing evidence of 
compliance with the Code. 
 
Response:  Through extensive federal and state permitting processes, as well as Planning 
Board review the applicant has provided appropriate documentation and demonstrated 
compliance with the LUDC intent. 
 
 
Sec. 16.9.3.7.C In evaluating the proposed activity, the Planning Board may need to 
acquire expert advisory opinions. The applicant must be notified in writing, by the Town 
Planner at the Planning Board’s request, that the applicant will bear the expenses 
incurred for the expert persons or agencies. The Planning Board will consider the 
advisory opinion, including any recommendations and conditions, provided by the 
Conservation Commission. 

 
Response:  The proposed roadway and wetland crossing has been reviewed by the 
Planning Board’s peer review engineer as well as the ACOE and MDEP as noted above.  
The Planning Board has conducted two (2) site walks of the project and comments have 
been received from the Conservation Commission. 
 
 
Sec. 16.9.3.7.D: When the Planning Board finds the demonstrated public benefits of the 
project as proposed, or modified, clearly outweigh the detrimental environmental 
impacts, the Planning Board may approve such development, but not prior to granting 
approval of a reasonable and practicable mitigation plan, (see Section 16.9.3.9) and not 
prior to the completion of all performance guaranties for the project, (see Section 
16.10.8.2.2). 
 
Response:  The project includes a reasonable and practicable mitigation plan which 
includes the following:  

 45,559 SF protected wooded buffer easement on Lot 10 adjacent to the roadway.   
This best management practice (BMP) provides superior stormwater treatment, 
requires minimal maintenance, and preserves existing woodland.  Constructinof 
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other BMPs, such as constructing underdrained soil filters along the roadway 
would reduce the land restriction to the owner (area of easements), but would 
require additional clearing of mature woodland.  

 A 3’ by 3’ roadway culvert with a partially buried invert allows passage of aquatic 
fauna to and from the on-site wetland to the wetland on the abutting parcel to the 
north. 

 To mitigate impacted habitat, the applicant proposes tree planting along the 
northerly and easterly property line as shown on the drawings.  This also services 
as a naturalized buffer for the residents and abutters.  Bird houses and shrubs 
selected for wildlife benefits are proposed at the open space community area 
located south the Lot 6.  Additional trees will be planted on Lots 7, 8 and 9 as 
well as the portion of open space west of Lot 9 (which will be allowed to revert to 
woodland). 

 Open space provided exceeds the cluster development requirement by 42,253 sf  
or 0.97 acres (13.27 acres vs. 12.3 acres) 

 Open space uplands provided exceeds the cluster development requirement by 
34,848 sf or 0.80 acres (4.79 acres vs. 3.99 acres) 

 The applicant will provide the applicable wetland mitigation fees to the Town 
 
The applicant anticipates establishing an escrow account for the permanence guarantee 
and is scheduling a meeting with the Town Manager for review and approval of form. 
 
 
Sec. 16.9.3.7.E: The applicant must submit applicable documentation that demonstrates 
there is no practicable alternative to the proposed alteration of the wetland. In 
determining if no practicable alternative exists, the Board will consider the following:  
The proposed use:  

1. Uses, manages or expands one or more other areas of the site that will avoid or 
reduce the wetland impact;’  
2. Reduces the size, scope, configuration or density of the project as proposed, 
thereby avoiding or reducing the wetland impact;  
3. Provides alternative project designs, such as cluster development, roof 
gardens, bridges, etc., that avoid or lessen the wetland impact; and  
4. Demonstrates that the proposed development meets or exceeds best 
management practices for stormwater management in the wetland areas. 
 

Response:  By meeting with the abutter land owner and through the ACOE and MDEP 
approval process the land owner and the  applicant have clearly demonstrated that there is 
no practical alternative to the proposed roadway location and resulting wetland impact.  
The roadway construction limit preserves a 100 foot wide undisturbed buffer as required 
by the ACOE for vernal pools.  The wetland impact is minimized by a 20 foot pavement 
width, an optimized road cross section, minimal height of the road above the wetland, 
and a 2H:1V sideslope.  As a cluster subdivision, over 13 acres of permanently protected 
open space are provided.  The MDEP approved stormwater management system includes 
wooded buffer easements to protect the wetland.  MDEP considers such buffers to 
provide the highest level of stormwater treatment and least maintenance. 
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Sec. 16.9.3.7.F. In determining if the proposed development plan affects no more wetland 
than is necessary the Planning Board will consider if the alternatives discussed above in 
subsection A of this section accomplish the following project objectives:  
The proposed use will not:  

1. Unreasonably impair or diminish the wetland’s existing capacity to absorb, 
store, and slowly release stormwater and surface water runoff;  
2. Unreasonably increase the flow of surface waters through the wetland;  
3. Result in a measurable increase in the discharge of surface waters from the 
wetland;  
4. Unreasonably impair or diminish the wetland’s capacity for retention and 
absorption of silt, organic matter, and nutrients;  
5. Result in an unreasonable loss of important feeding, nesting, breeding or 
wintering habitat for wildlife or aquatic life; all crossings must be designed to 
provide a moist soil bed in culvert inverts and to not significantly impede the 
natural migration of wildlife across the filled area;  
6. Result in a measurable increase of the existing seasonal temperature of surface 
waters in the wetland or surface waters discharged from the wetlands.  
7. Result in a measurable alteration or destruction of a vernal pool. 

 
The MDEP application for the Stormwater Management Law permit included technical 
review by their staff stormwater engineer address items list above.  The issued permit 
states that the applicant has made adequate provisions to ensure that the proposed project 
will meet the MDEP Chapter 500 standards for erosion and sediment control as well as 
easement and covenants, management of stormwater discharges and discharge to 
freshwater wetlands.  The culvert invert is designed to provide a moist soil bed and is 
designed to ACOE and MDEP standards so as not to significantly impede wildlife 
migration.  The MDEP wooded stormwater buffers provide superior stormwater 
treatment and because of the significant flow length and time of contact with the ground, 
the stormwater runoff temperature is tempered to natural levels.  As reviewed and 
approved by the ACOE and MDEP, the roadway is the lowest impact alternative and the 
100 foot undisturbed buffer to the vernal pool meets the ACOE regulations for vernal 
pool protection. 






































































































